BOROUGH OF WEST VIEW ORDINANCE NO.1511

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF WEST VIEW, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING CHAPTER 290-ZONING, OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF WEST VIEW, SPECIFICALLY SECTIONS 290-9, DEFINITIONS, AND 290-24(A) GENERAL LIMITATIONS.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED, by the Council of the

Borough of West View, Allegheny County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, that Chapter

290-Zoning, of the Code of the Borough of West View, is hereby amended as follows:

- 1. That Chapter 290-9, Definitions, is amended to include the following definition of Cartway: "Any portion of the street, drive, or alley that is available for vehicular traffic, including the curb, berm, shoulder, and undeveloped portion of the actual road right-of-way."
- 2. That Section 290-24(A), General Limitations, is hereby amended to read as follows: "No sign of any nature, is permitted within three feet of the public cartway, in the median of the any public cartway, or in any area between traffic lanes, excepting traffic signs and similar regulatory notices of a duly constituted governmental body."

ORDAINED AND ENACTED THIS 12th day of November, 2020.

ATTEST:

Bruce A. Fromlak '' Borough Secretary/Manager

BOROUGH OF WEST VIEW

M. Kimberly Steele President, Borough Council

Approved as to form:

John R. Henry

Mayor, Borough of West View